* Roll Call Number

DATE  October 22, 2012

Agenda Item Number

y D

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR WASHINGTON AVENUE PUMP STATION MODIFICATIONS, BAKER ELECTRIC, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached report
of the Des Moines City Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Washington Avenue Pump Station
Modifications, 08-2012-004, in accordance with the contract approved between Baker Electric, Inc., Britt Baker, CEO,
111 Jackson Avenue, Des Moines, IJA 50315, under Roll Call No. 12-0163, of February 13, 2012, and the City of Des
Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $68,720.59 is the total cost, of which $61,929.65 has been paid the Contractor,
and $4,729.32 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance
of $2,061.62 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on file in accordance with
Iowa Code Chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release said
retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by

FORM APPROVED:

hpstc Y

Kathleen Vanderpool
Deputy City Attorney

to adopt.

FUNDS AVAILABLE

5355;‘**7

Scott E. Sanders
Des Moines Finance Dlrector

%'E Funding Source: 2012-2013 CIP, Page Storm - 15, Storm Water Pump Station Rehabilitation, STEQ73, Storm Water

Utility Funds
COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
COWNIE CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN
CRIESS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED . .
first above written.
Mayor

08-2012-004

City Clerk



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

A
ciry of DES MOINES

PROJECT SUMMARY

Washington Avenue Pump Station Modifications

Activity ID 08-2012-004

On February 13, 2012, under Roll Call No. 12-0163, the Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Baker Electric, Inc., in the amount of $63,845.00. Tabulated below is a history of project
change orders.

Change
Order No. Initiated By Description Amount
1 User 6/20/2012 $4,875.59

User requested conduit changes.

Original Contract Amount $63,845.00
Total Change Orders $4,875.59
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 7.64%
Total Contract Amount $68,720.59

Activity ID 08-2012-004 Page 1 of 1



October 22, 2012

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Washington Avenue Pump Station
Modifications, Baker Electric, Inc.

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement, and authorize final
payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: $68,720.59 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2012-2013 CIP, Page Storm - 15, Storm Water Pump Station Rehabilitation, STE073, Storm
Water Ultility Funds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On February 13, 2012, under Roll Call No. 12-0163, the City Council awarded a contract to Baker Electric, 1Inc.,
Britt Baker, CEO, 111 Jackson Avenue, Des Moines, IA 50315 for the construction of the following
improvement:

Washington Avenue Pump Station Modifications, 08-2012-004

The improvement includes the removal and replacement of pump station controls, pump power cables, and other
associated items along with any required City of Des Moines building or €lectrical permit costs; all in accordance
with the contract documents, including the Washington Avenue Pump Station Modifications plans and
specifications bound within these documents or included by reference from SUDAS Standard Specifications, and
modified within these contract documents, at the Washington Avenue Pump Station, 1950 East Washington
Avenue, Des Moines, Iowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said Washington Avenue Pump Station Modifications, Activity 1D
08-2012-004, has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby
recommend that the work be accepted. The work commenced on April 24, 2012, and was completed on October
12, 2012.

1

Engineering « T515.283.4920 + F 515.283.4112 + www.dmgov.org j\ City Hall + 400 Robert D. Ray Drive + Des Moines ¢+ lowa *50309-1891




I further certify that $68,720.59 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $61,929.65 has been paid the
Contractor and $4,729.32 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $2,061.62 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims on
file in accordance with Towa Code Chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate
of Construction Completed.

g/éféau«_”

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering » T 5152834920 « F 515.283.41}2 « www dmgov.org /\ City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * lowa +50309-1891




O

, TE6TLYS 4nd INNOWY %@%m paveayD
. S9°62619% INTNAVI SNOIATId SSAT %00°001 uonadwo) us019g . d
» L6°859°99% AOVNIVLIAY SSATIVIOL SIoqpAyg oonig  :Ag paredaid
. T9'190°T$ aaNIviay 79°'190°C8 ‘Pred 9q 01 Surureunisy
6S°0ZL‘89$ TVIOL L6'859°99% spowAed [erred [e10L
ZE6TLYS € "ON JuswAed [enJed styL
£8'196°0€$ T 'ON JuotuAeg [ented
78 796°0€$ 1 "ON Juowiked Tensed
65°07L°89% SYAMIO AONVHD SN'1d INNONWVY LOVELINOD TVIOL
00°0$ 0 <unoury/sAe (Ae(q repus[e) 10d 001$) SHOVINVA AALVAINOIT AALVJIDLINY SSAT
., 65°0TL‘89% TVIOL
60°881°€$ 60°'88Y°€$ 00'1 01 ST ¥ST1O.LH S[oyuew WaISAS 0] UONEIO[dL SULIOJUOUL INpuod| 7o'l
0S°L8ETS 0S°L8ETS 00'1 01 ST Sur[ILIp 2105 Jurpn[duy INPUod O e[| 10°T
NOLLATIDSHA YAMIO AONVHD WHLI
0D
00°S8°€9$ 00°St8°€9$ 00'1 01 ST pay1oads se a39]dwio)) “SUONBOYIPOIN Uonel§ dumd Ay uojsurysem| 1
INNOWY ERIN] 3Iva ol ALIINVNOD NOILdIgos3a [TENN|
. LINN a3aLoNYLISNOD Jyolinv LINN
Iv1ioL suonjeayipo|y uonels duind anuaAy uojbuiysepn 1 1LO3rOUd

¢10¢/¢1/01 31va
HNON 'ON rodd 43H10 VMOI ‘SENION SHd 40 ALD

¥00-C102-80 Al ALIALLOY

TVNIA ¥ € 'ON INHINAVd TVILIVd
CI/ST/0T OL TI/LT/6 ANOA HOM H04
(ALATdAOD IOM 40 ALVIALLSH

ONIITANIONH 40 INHNLEVJHd




